
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO.3'-\ ,2.
A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
THIRTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The thirteenth repres~ntative district

2 encompasses the area of East Maui, including Paia, Kuau, Haiku,

3 Honopou, Kailua, Huelo, Keanae, Wailua, Hana, Kipahulu, and

4 Kaupo and the islands of Lanai, Kahoolawe, Molokini, and

5 Molokai, including Kalaupapa. This is the only and last "canoe"

6 district or disconnected legislative district. Thus, each

7 island area has vastly different capital improvement project

8 needs.

9 The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds for capital

10 improvement projects for the thirteenth representative district.

11 SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

12 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

13 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

14 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

15 1. To be expended by the department of education:

16

17

A. Lanai high and elementary school, Lanai

Construction for new classrooms.
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Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. 341~

$16,000,000

$16,000,000

3

4

5

6

B. Hana high and elementary school, Maui

Plans, design, and construction for

sidewalks along the Hana highway

area of the school.

7

8

9

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 1,000

1,000

1,000,000

10

11

12

13

14

C.

Total funding

Hana high and elementary school, Maui

Plans, design, and construction for

renovation and structural improvements

to the auditorium.

$ 1,002,000

15

16

17

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 1, 000

1,000

998,000

18

19

20

21

22

D.

Total funding

Paia elementary school, Maui

Construction and equipment for renovation

and structural improvements.

Construction

$ 1,000,000

$10,978,000
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H.B. No.~41~

services:

Plans, design, and construction for

A. Nahiku community center, Maui

To be expended by the department of accounting and general

1,000

1,000

80,000

80,000

500,000

60,000

$

$

$11,038,000

$

$ 5,900,000

$ 5,900,000

$ 1,502,000

Replacement of plumbing fixtures

Total funding

Total funding

Total funding

Plans

Design and construction

Design

Construction

Total funding

Equipment

Cafeteria plumbing, replacement.

air conditioning for the classrooms

and cafeteria.

Design and construction for central

renovation and structural improvements.

E. Paia elementary school, Maui

F. Kaunakakai elementary school, Molokai

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 2.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
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B.

H.B. NO.~~I~

Hana community health center, Maui

Design, construction, and equipment for

for expansion needs.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

C.

Commercial kitchen, construction

Design and construction for

independent senior housing

Design for medical facility upgrade

and expansion

Total funding

Lanai community hospital, Lanai

Construction and equipment for

renovation of the hospital kitchen.

$ 1,750,000

2,500,000

750,000

$ 5,000,000

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

D.

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Lanai community hospital, Lanai

Plans, design, construction, and

equipment for renovations to the

emergency room.

Plans

Design

Construction

$

$

$

24,000

1,000

25,000

15,000

56,000

373,000
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H.B. NO.~I~

1 Equipment 1,000

2 Total funding $ 445,000

3 E. Lanai community hospital, Lanai

4 Design and construction to upgrade

5 plumbing within hospital.

6 Design $ 100,000

7 Construction 1,000,000

8 Total funding $ 1,100,000

9 F. Lanai community hospital, Lanai

10 Design and construction to replace

11 existing windows with hurricane windows.

12 Design $ 49,000

13 Construction 321,000

14 Total funding $ 370,000

15 G. Lanai community hospital, Lanai

16 Design and construction to regrade

17 and resurface access road and parking lot.

18 Design $ 75,000

19 Construction 675,000

20 Total funding $ 750,000
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H.B. NO. 21~I~

1 H. Lanai community hospital, Lanai

2 Plans, design, and construction for

3 clinic space and sun deck.

4 Plans $ 50,000

5 Design 100,000

6 Construction 998,000

7 Total funding $ 1,148,000

8 I. Lanai community hospital, Lanai

9 Design, construction, and equipment

10 to remodel cottage.

11 Design $ 75,000

12 Construction 674,000

13 Equipment 1,000

14 Total funding $ 750,000

15 J. Molokai community health center, Molokai.

16 Renovation and dental equipment for

17 on-site clinic.

18 Renovation and equipment $ 72,500

19 Total funding $ 72,500
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1

2

3

4

L.

H.B. NO. 2J4'~

Old Maui high school, Maui

Renovation and structural improvements.

This project qualifies as a grant, pursuant

to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

5

6

Renovation

Total funding

$

$

400,000

400,000

7 3.

8

To be expended by the department of land and natural

resources:

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

A. Kuhela operations center, Kahoolawe

Plans, design, and construction of

the Kahoolawe island reserve

commission's Kuhela operations center.

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 1,000

1,000

10,498,000

16

17

18

19

B.

Total funding

Honokanala road, Kahoolawe

Plans, design, and construction of

the Honokanala road.

$10,500,000

20

21

22

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 1,000

1,000

998,000
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Total funding

H.B. No.~~I~

$ 1,000,000

2

3

4

C. Kahoolawe alternative energy project, Kahoolawe

Plans, design, and construction for

an alternative energy project.

5

6

7

Plans

Design

construction

$ 1,000

1,000

998,000

8

9

10

11

12

D.

Total funding

Maui information center, Maui

Plans, design, and construction for

the Kahoolawe island reserve

commission's Maui information center.

$ 1,000,000

13

14

15

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 1,000

1,000

4,998,000

16

17

18

19

20

21

E.

Total funding

Malama park cultural learning and

visitor coordination center, Molokai

Plans, design, and construction for

a cultural learning and visitor

coordination center at Malama park.

$ 5,000,000

22 Plans $ 1,000
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Design

Construction

H.B. NO. 2141~

1,000

198,000

3 Total funding $ 200,000

4

5

6

7

8

F. Palaau park cultural learning and

visitor coordination center, Molokai

Plans, design, and construction for

a cultural learning and visitor

coordination center at Malama park.

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

G.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kalaupapa museum, Molokai

Plans, land acquisition, design,

construction, and equipment for a

museum to perpetuate Kalaupapa's

unique history and to store information,

documents, and mementos of Kalaupapa's

history and culture.

Plans

Land

Design

$

$

$

1,000

1,000

198,000

200,000

10,000

200,000

30,000
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1 Construction 300,000

2 Equipment 150,000

3 Total funding $ 690,000

4 4. To be expended by the department of defense:

5 A. Molokai veterans center, Molokai

6 Construction of a Molokai veterans center.

7 This project qualifies as a grant,

8 pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii

9 Revised Statutes.

10 Construction $ 500,000

11 Total funding $ 500,000

12 5. To be expended by the county of Maui:

13 A. Ulalena road, Maui

14 Plans, design, and construction for

15 paving and road construction.

16 Plans $ 1,000

17 Design 1,000

18 Construction 198,000

19 Total funding $ 200,000

20 B. Old Nahiku school, Maui

21 Plans, design, and construction for

22 conversion to a community center and
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H.B. NO.~"'"

1 modified replica of the old school.

2 Plans $ 1,000

3 Design 1,000

4 Construction 500,000

5 Total funding $ 502,000

6 C. Old Nahiku school, Maui

7 Plans, design, and construction for

8 a twelve-car parking lot to include

9 two disabled-persons parking stalls.

10 Plans $ 1,000

11 Design 1,000

12 Construction 58,000

13 Total funding $ 60,000

14 D. Old Nahiku school, Maui

15 Plans, design, and construction for

16 a tot lot to resemble a smaller version

17 of Haiku community center's tot lot.

18 Plans $ 1,000

19 Design 1,000

20 Construction 398,000

21 Total funding $ 400,000

22 E. Old Nahiku school, Maui
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Page 12 H.B. NO. ~41~

1 Plans, design, and construction for

2 a combination basketball and

3 volleyball court.

4 Plans $ 1,000

5 Design 1,000

6 Construction 58,000

7 Total funding $ 60,000

8 F. Old Nahiku school, Maui

9 Plans and design for preliminary site

10 planning and topographical surveying.

11 Plans $ 1,000

12 Design 39,000

13 Total funding $ 40,000

14 G. Old Nahiku school, Maui

15 Design for architectural engineering.

16 Design $ 100,000

17 Total funding $ 100,000

18 6. To be expended by the University of Hawaii:

19 A. Maui community college, Molokai campus, Molokai

20 Land acquisition for a Molokai campus

21 of the Maui community college.

22 Land $ 500,000
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H.B. NO. 214-'~

1 Total funding $ 500,000

2 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

3 capital projects set forth in section 2 shall be expended by the

4 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

5 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

6

INTRODUCED BY:
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Report Title:
eIP; 13th Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit
the 13th representative district.
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