A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The thirteenth representative district
- 2 encompasses the area of East Maui, including Paia, Kuau, Haiku,
- 3 Honopou, Kailua, Huelo, Keanae, Wailua, Hana, Kipahulu, and
- 4 Kaupo and the islands of Lanai, Kahoolawe, Molokini, and
- 5 Molokai, including Kalaupapa. This is the only and last "canoe"
- 6 district or disconnected legislative district. Thus, each
- 7 island area has vastly different capital improvement project
- 8 needs.
- 9 The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds for capital
- 10 improvement projects for the thirteenth representative district.
- 11 SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
- 12 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
- 13 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
- 14 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:
- 15 1. To be expended by the department of education:
- 16 A. Lanai high and elementary school, Lanai
- 17 Construction for new classrooms.



1		Construction	\$16,000,000)
2		Total funding	\$16,000,000)
3	В.	Hana high and elementary school, Maui		
4		Plans, design, and construction for		
5		sidewalks along the Hana highway		
6		area of the school.		
7		Plans	\$ 1,000)
8		Design	1,000)
9		Construction	1,000,000)
10		Total funding	\$ 1,002,000)
11	C.	Hana high and elementary school, Maui		
12		Plans, design, and construction for		
13		renovation and structural improvements		
14		to the auditorium.		
15		Plans	\$ 1,000)
16		Design	1,000)
17		Construction	998,000)
18		Total funding	\$ 1,000,000)
19	D.	Paia elementary school, Maui		
20		Construction and equipment for renovation		
21		and structural improvements.		
22		Construction	\$10,978,000)



1			Equipment		60,000
2			Total funding	\$	11,038,000
3		E.	Paia elementary school, Maui		
4			Cafeteria plumbing, replacement.		
5			Replacement of plumbing fixtures	s \$	80,000
6			Total funding	\$	80,000
7		F.	Kaunakakai elementary school, Moloka	i	
8			Design and construction for central	٠	
9			air conditioning for the classrooms		
10			and cafeteria.		
11			Design and construction	\$	5,900,000
12			Total funding	\$	5,900,000
13	2.	To b	e expended by the department of accour	nting and	general
14		serv	ices:		
15		Α.	Nahiku community center, Maui		
16			Plans, design, and construction for	•	
17			renovation and structural improvement	cs.	
18			Plans	\$	1,000
19			Design		1,000
20			Construction	ï	500,000
21			Total funding	\$	1,502,000

В.	Hana community health center, Maui		
	Design, construction, and equipment for		
	for expansion needs.		
	Commercial kitchen, construction	. 5	1,750,000
	Design and construction for		
	independent senior housing		2,500,000
	Design for medical facility upgrade		
	and expansion	,	750,000
	Total funding	Ş	5,000,000
С.	Lanai community hospital, Lanai		
	Construction and equipment for		
	renovation of the hospital kitchen.		
	Construction	5	24,000
	Equipment		1,000
	Total funding	\$	25,000
D.	Lanai community hospital, Lanai		
	Plans, design, construction, and		
	equipment for renovations to the		
	emergency room.		
	Plans	. 5	15,000
	Design		56,000
	Construction		373,000
	С.	Design, construction, and equipment for for expansion needs. Commercial kitchen, construction Design and construction for independent senior housing Design for medical facility upgrade and expansion Total funding C. Lanai community hospital, Lanai Construction and equipment for renovation of the hospital kitchen. Construction Equipment Total funding D. Lanai community hospital, Lanai Plans, design, construction, and equipment for renovations to the emergency room. Plans Design	Design, construction, and equipment for for expansion needs. Commercial kitchen, construction Design and construction for independent senior housing Design for medical facility upgrade and expansion Total funding C. Lanai community hospital, Lanai Construction and equipment for renovation of the hospital kitchen. Construction Equipment Total funding D. Lanai community hospital, Lanai Plans, design, construction, and equipment for renovations to the emergency room. Plans Design

HB LRB 08-0274.doc

1		Equipment	1,000
2		Total funding	\$ 445,000
3	E.	Lanai community hospital, Lanai	
4		Design and construction to upgrade	
5		plumbing within hospital.	
6		Design	\$ 100,000
7		Construction	1,000,000
8		Total funding	\$ 1,100,000
9	F.	Lanai community hospital, Lanai	
10		Design and construction to replace	
11		existing windows with hurricane windows.	
12		Design	\$ 49,000
13		Construction	321,000
14		Total funding	\$ 370,000
15	G.	Lanai community hospital, Lanai	
16		Design and construction to regrade	
17		and resurface access road and parking lot.	
18		Design	\$ 75,000
19		Construction	675,000
20		Total funding	\$ 750,000

1	Н.	Lanai community hospital, Lanai		
2		Plans, design, and construction for		
3		clinic space and sun deck.		
4		Plans	\$	50,000
5		Design		100,000
6		Construction		998,000
7		Total funding	\$ 1	L,148,000
8	I.	Lanai community hospital, Lanai		
9		Design, construction, and equipment		
10		to remodel cottage.		
11		Design	\$	75,000
12		Construction		674,000
13		Equipment		1,000
14		Total funding	\$	750,000
15	J.	Molokai community health center, Molokai.		
16		Renovation and dental equipment for		ė
17		on-site clinic.		
18		Renovation and equipment	\$	72,500
19		Total funding	\$	72,500

1	L. Old Maui high school, Maui		
2	Renovation and structural improvements.		
3	This project qualifies as a grant, pursua	nt	
4	to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised Statutes.	•	
5	Renovation	\$	400,000
6	Total funding	\$	400,000
7	3. To be expended by the department of land and n	atural	-
8	resources:		
9	A. Kuhela operations center, Kahoolawe		
10	Plans, design, and construction of		
11	the Kahoolawe island reserve		
12	commission's Kuhela operations center.		
13	Plans	\$	1,000
14	Design		1,000
15	Construction	10	,498,000
16	Total funding	\$10	,500,000
17	B. Honokanala road, Kahoolawe		
18	Plans, design, and construction of		
19	the Honokanala road.		
20	Plans	\$	1,000
21	Design		1,000
22	Construction		998,000
	HB LRB 08-0274.doc		7

1		Total funding		\$	1,000,000
2	C.	Kahoolawe alternative energy project,	Kahoo	lav	we
3		Plans, design, and construction for			
4		an alternative energy project.	*.		
5		Plans		\$	1,000
6		Design			1,000
7	٠	Construction			998,000
8		Total funding	,	\$	1,000,000
9	D.	Maui information center, Maui			
10		Plans, design, and construction for			
11		the Kahoolawe island reserve			
12		commission's Maui information center.	*		
13		Plans		\$	1,000
14		Design			1,000
15		Construction			4,998,000
16		Total funding	. *	\$	5,000,000
17	E.	Malama park cultural learning and			
18		visitor coordination center, Molokai			
19		Plans, design, and construction for			
20		a cultural learning and visitor			
21		coordination center at Malama park.			
22		Plans		\$	1,000
	HR LRR 08	-0274 doc			Total

HB LRB 08-0274.doc

1		Design		1,000
2		Construction		198,000
3		Total funding	ī	\$ 200,000
4	F.	Palaau park cultural learning and		
5		visitor coordination center, Molokai		
6		Plans, design, and construction for		
7		a cultural learning and visitor	·	
8		coordination center at Malama park.		
9		Plans		\$ 1,000
10		Design		1,000
11		Construction	i	198,000
12		Total funding		\$ 200,000
13	G.	Kalaupapa museum, Molokai		
14		Plans, land acquisition, design,		
15		construction, and equipment for a		
16		museum to perpetuate Kalaupapa's		
17		unique history and to store information,		
18		documents, and mementos of Kalaupapa's		
19		history and culture.		
20		Plans		\$ 10,000
21		Land		200,000
22		Design		30,000



1	Construction	300,000
2	Equipment	150,000
3	Total funding	\$ 690,000
4	4. To be expended by the department of defense:	
5	A. Molokai veterans center, Molokai	
6	Construction of a Molokai veterans center.	
7	This project qualifies as a grant,	
8	pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii	
9	Revised Statutes.	
10	Construction	\$ 500,000
11	Total funding	\$ 500,000
12	5. To be expended by the county of Maui:	
13	A. Ulalena road, Maui	
14	Plans, design, and construction for	
15	paving and road construction.	
16	Plans	\$ 1,000
17	Design	1,000
18	Construction	198,000
19	Total funding	\$ 200,000
20	B. Old Nahiku school, Maui	
21	Plans, design, and construction for	
22	conversion to a community center and	

1		modified replica of the old school.		
2		Plans	\$	1,000
3		Design		1,000
4		Construction	•	500,000
5		Total funding	\$	502,000
6	C.	Old Nahiku school, Maui		
7		Plans, design, and construction for		
8		a twelve-car parking lot to include		
9		two disabled-persons parking stalls.		
10		Plans	\$	1,000
11		Design	w.	1,000
12		Construction		58,000
13		Total funding	\$	60,000
14	D.	Old Nahiku school, Maui		
15		Plans, design, and construction for	,	
16		a tot lot to resemble a smaller version		
17		of Haiku community center's tot lot.		
18		Plans	\$	1,000
19		Design	·	1,000
20		Construction		398,000
21		Total funding	\$	400,000
22	E.	Old Nahiku school, Maui		
	HB LRB 08	-0274.doc	,	11

1	Plans, design, and construction for		
2	a combination basketball and		
3	volleyball court.		
4	Plans	\$	1,000
5	Design		1,000
6	Construction		58,000
7	Total funding	\$	60,000
8	F. Old Nahiku school, Maui		
9	Plans and design for preliminary si	te	
10	planning and topographical surveying	g.	
11	Plans	, \$	1,000
12	Design		39,000
13	Total funding	\$	40,000
14	G. Old Nahiku school, Maui		
15	Design for architectural engineering	g.,	
16	Design	\$	100,000
17	Total funding	\$	100,000
18	6. To be expended by the University of Hawa:	ii:	
19	A. Maui community college, Molokai camp	ous, Molokai	
20	Land acquisition for a Molokai camp	ıs	
21	of the Maui community college.		
22	Land	\$	500,000
	UD IDD 00 0074 dog		

	INTRODUCED BY: Mele Carrell	
6	- /A. A. A	
5	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.	
4	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.	
3	capital projects set forth in section 2 shall be expended by the	ıe
2	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective	
1	Total funding \$ 500,0	000

JAN 2 3 2008

Report Title:

CIP; 13th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the 13th representative district.

